ZTE COMMUNICATIONS
September 2021 Vol. 19 No. 3
Semiconductor Optical Amplifier and Gain Chip Used in Wavelength Tunable Lasers Research Paper
SATO Kenji, ZHANG Xiaobo
Semiconductor Optical Amplifier andSemiconductor Optical Amplifier and
Gain Chip Used in Wavelength Tunable LasersGain Chip Used in Wavelength Tunable Lasers
Abstract: The design concept of semiconductor optical amplifier (SOA) and gain chip
used in wavelength tunable lasers (TL) is discussed in this paper. The design concept is
similar to that of a conventional SOA or a laser; however, there are a few different points.
An SOA in front of the tunable laser should be polarization dependent and has low optical
confinement factor. To obtain wide gain bandwidth at the threshold current, the gain chip
used in the tunable laser cavity should be something between SOA and fixed-wavelength
laser design, while the fixed-wavelength laser has high optical confinement factor. De‑
tailed discussion is given with basic equations and some simulation results on saturation
power of the SOA and gain bandwidth of gain chip are shown.
Keywords: external cavity; gain chip; saturation power; semiconductor optical amplifier;
tunable laser
Citation (IEEE Format): K. Sato and X. B. Zhang,“Semiconductor optical amplifier and gain chip used in wavelength tunable lasers,”ZTE
Communications, vol. 19, no. 3, pp. 81–87, Sept. 2021. doi: 10.12142/ZTECOM.202103010.
1 Introduction
A wavelength tunable laser (TL) is one of the most pop‑ular light sources in digital coherent optical fiber tele‑
communication systems, because the use of TL can re‑
duce the required number of inventory lasers, thereby

ser part almost works well. On the other hand, better perfor‑
mance should be obtained from hybrid integration with slight‑
ly different design, according to the principle.
5 Conclusions
The design concepts of the SOA and gain chip for wave‑
length tunable lasers are presented in this paper. The optical
confinement factor of SOA should be low to realize high satu‑
ration power and be optimized only for TE mode polarization.
The optical confinement factor of the gain chip should be rath‑
er lower than that of an ordinary laser and its length should be
rather longer. It is also important to consider proper effective
reflectivity of the external cavity to optimize performance of
external cavity lasers.
References
[1] BUUS J, MURPHY E J. Tunable lasers in optical networks [J]. Journal of light‑
wave technology, 2006, 24(1): 5–11. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2005.859839
[2] TSUKAMOTO S, LY‑GAGNON D S, KATOH K, et al. Coherent demodulation
of 40‑Gbit/s polarization‑multiplexed QPSK signals with 16‑GHz spacing after
200‑km transmission [C]//Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC). Ana‑
heim, USA: IEEE, 2005. DOI: 10.1109/OFC.2005.193207
[3] ZHOU X, YU J J. Multi‑level, multi‑dimensional coding for high‑speed and
high‑spectral‑efficiency optical transmission [J]. Journal of lightwave technolo‑
gy, 2009, 27(16): 3641–3653
[4] COLDREN L A. Monolithic tunable diode lasers [J]. IEEE journal of selected

Rather high
(~10%)
Short–middle
Narrow
Low
Dependent
▼Table 1. Comparison of design concepts
AR: anti-reflectionHR: high-reflection LR: low-reflectionSOA: semiconductor optical amplifier TL: tunable laser
Optical confinement factor Γ
86
Semiconductor Optical Amplifier and Gain Chip Used in Wavelength Tunable Lasers Research Paper
SATO Kenji, ZHANG Xiaobo
ZTE COMMUNICATIONS
September 2021 Vol. 19 No. 3
Fabry‑Perot semiconductor laser amplifiers [J]. IEEE journal of quantum elec‑
tronics, 1985, 21(6): 614–618. DOI: 10.1109/JQE.1985.1072710
[11] SIMON J. GaInAsP semiconductor laser amplifiers for single‑mode fiber com‑
munications [J]. Journal of lightwave technology, 1987, 5(9): 1286– 1295.
DOI: 10.1109/JLT.1987.1075637
[12] EISENSTEIN G, JOPSON R M, LINKE R A, et al. Gain measurements of In‑
GaAsP 1.5 μm optical amplifiers [J]. Electronics letters, 1985, 21(23): 1076–
1077. DOI: 10.1049/el: 19850764
[13] COLLAR A J, HENSHALL G D, FARRE J, et al. Low residual reflectivity of
angled‑facet semiconductor laser amplifiers [J]. IEEE photonics technology let‑
ters, 1990, 2(8): 553–555. DOI: 10.1109/68.58046
[14] MARCUSE D. Computer model of an injection laser amplifier [J]. IEEE journal
of quantum electronics, 1983, 19(1): 63–73. DOI: 10.1109/JQE.1983.1071725
[15] O'MAHONY M J. Semiconductor laser optical amplifiers for use in future fi‑
ber systems [J]. Journal of lightwave technology, 1988, 6(4): 531–544. DOI:
10.1109/50.4035
[16] YOKOUCHI N, YAMANAKA N, IWAI N, et al. Tensile‑strained
GaInAsP‑InP quantum‑well lasers emitting at 1.3 um [J]. IEEE journal of
quantum electronics, 1996, 32(12): 2148–2155. DOI: 10.1109/3.544762
[17] MAGARI K, OKAMOTO M, YASAKA H, et al. Polarization insensitive travel‑
ing wave type amplifier using strained multiple quantum well structure [J].
IEEE photonics technology letters, 1990, 2(8): 556– 558. DOI: 10.1109/
68.58047
[18] WHITEAWAY J E A, THOMPSON G H B, GREENE P D, et al. Logarithmic
gain/current‑density characteristic of InGaAs/InGaAlAs/InP multi‑quantum
well separate confinement heterostructure lasers [J]. Electronics letters, 1991,
27(4): 340–342. DOI: 10.1049/el: 19910215
[19] KOBAYASHI N, SATO K, NAMIWAKA M, et al. Silicon photonic hybrid
ring‑filter external cavity wavelength tunable lasers [J]. Journal of lightwave
technology, 2015, 33(6): 1241–1246. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2385106
[20] OOHASHI H, SHIBATA Y, ISHII H, et al. 46.9‑nm wavelength‑selectable ar‑
rayed DFB lasers with integrated MMI coupler and SOA [C]//13th Internation‑
al Conference on Indium Phosphide and Related Materials (IPRM). Nara, Ja‑
pan: IEEE, 2001: 575‑578. DOI: 10.1109/ICIPRM.2001.929216
[21] KIMOTO T, KUROBE T, MURANUSHI K, et al. Reduction of
spectral‑linewidth in high power SOA integrated wavelength selectable laser
[C]//19th International Semiconductor Laser Conference. Matsue, Japan:
IEEE, 2004: 149–150. DOI: 10.1109/ISLC.2004.1382801
[22] BOUDA M, MATSUDA M, MORITO K, et al. Compact high‑power wavelength
selectable lasers for WDM applications [C]//Optical Fiber Communication Con‑
ference (OFC). Baltimore, USA: IEEE, 2000: 178 – 180. DOI: 10.1109/
OFC.2000.868407
[23] YASHIKI K, SATO K, MORIMOTO T, et al. Wavelength‑selectable light
sources fabricated using advanced microarray‑selective epitaxy [J]. IEEE pho‑
tonics technology letters, 2004, 16(7): 1619 – 1621. DOI: 10.1109/
LPT.2004.828544
[24] ZOU S, YOFFE G W, LU B, et al. 100 mW phase‑shifted 1 550 nm BH DFB
arrays with a 10‑micron pitch [C]//Optical Fiber Communication Conference
(OFC). Anaheim, USA: IEEE, 2005. DOI: 10.1109/OFC.2005.192825
[25] JAYARAMAN V, CHUANG Z M, COLDREN L A. Theory, design, and perfor‑
mance of extended tuning range semiconductor lasers with sampled gratings
[J]. IEEE journal of quantum electronics, 1993, 29(6): 1824– 1834. DOI:
10.1109/3.234440